Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 11763772 1von 28

de Montageanweisung XCI-Box en Installation instructions for XCI |cs Montézni ndvod pro XCI box
PWM12-35kg box PWM 12-35 kg PWM12-35 kg

da Monteringsanvisning XCl-boks |el 0bnyieq tomoBetnong XCl- en- Installation instructions for XClI
PWM12-35 kg Box PWM 12-35 kg US  box PWM 26-80[2]lb (12—

35 kg)

es Instrucciones de montaje XClI- |fi Asennusohje XCI-Box fr Notice de montage XCI box
Box PWM 12-35 kg PWM 12-35 kg PWM 12-35 kg

hr Upute za ugradnju XCI-Box it Istruzioni di montaggio Box XCI |nl Montagehandleiding XCl-box
PWM12-35 kg PWM12-35 kg PWM 12-35 kg

ru VIHCTPYKLUMSI MO MOHTaXy pt Instrugoes de montagem XCI-
KOMMYHUKaLMOHHOM KOPOOKM Box PWM12-35 kg
XCl PWM 12—-35 kr

29.05.2026

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 2 von 28

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 3 von 28

vinele

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

4 von 28

M.-Nr. 11763772

29.05.2026

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 11763772 5 von 28
<— Y ‘ i‘] 4 T J L @
(. nu.saE
Mosisl
BN:
|Artotr,
sk -Ne.
N
[
Val.iS
@ kin
Ahmia
L 1/ava)
I
! Z
v
5
Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 6 von 28

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 7 von 28

3L 3L

N/ N\ / A\

e~ F

“\

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 8 von 28

ﬁﬁ‘

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 9 von 28

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 10 von 28

de

Montageanweisung XCI-Box PWM12-35kg
Enthaltene Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung

XCI-Box

Halteblech XCI-Box

Winkel Befestigungsblech

Zylinderschraube M4 x 16

Sechskantmutter DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Unterlegscheibe M4 A2

Linsenschraube M4 x 12,5 (es werden nur 3 benétigt)

B i =

Gefahr durch unsachgemaRe Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG
& Gefahr durch unsachgemafRe Instandhaltungsarbeiten.

Unsachgemalle Instandhaltungsarbeiten kdnnen hohen Sachschaden und schwere Verletzungen mit Todesfolge
verursachen.

7 Instandhaltungsarbeiten diirfen nur von einer Elektrofachkraft mit fachlicher Ausbildung, Fachkenntnissen und
Facherfahrungen durchgefiihrt werden.

7 Giiltige Sicherheitsbestimmungen miissen beriicksichtigt werden.
7 Personliche Schutzausriistung tragen.

7 Erst die Miele Service Dokumentation lesen, dann handeln.

7 Die Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise miissen beachtet werden.

7 Sicherstellen, dass wihrend der Instandhaltungsarbeiten keine Personen oder Tiere in den Arbeitsbereich gelangen
kdnnen.

Fiir die Durchfiihrung der Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerét ist die Miele Serviceapplikation ,,Miele Service
Dokumentation (MSD)“ erforderlich

Die Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise in der Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD), die fiir den Geréatetyp gelten, missen
beachtet werden.

Die Arbeiten am Gerat missen entsprechend der Arbeitsanleitungen durchgefiihrt werden.

Brandgefahr durch Bohrspane im Gerat

WARNUNG

& Brandgefahr; Bohrspéne im Geréat kénnen einen Brand verursachen.
Bohrspane im Gerat kdnnen zum Brand oder Kurzschluss flihren. Das Geh&use kann korrodieren.

7 Die beim Bohren entstehenden Bohrspéne diirfen nicht in das Gerat gelangen. Bohrspane wihrend des Bohrens
absaugen.

XCI-Box mit Halteblech an Waschmaschine befestigen

7* Winkel Befestigungsblech (1) mit 2 Linsenschrauben M4 (2) an das Halteblech (3) schrauben, siehe Abb. 1.

7 2 Zylinderkopfschrauben mit je 1 Unterlegscheibe und 1 Mutter lose an das Halteblech schrauben, siehe Abb. 2.
¥ Schrauben (1) am Deckel XCI-Box entfernen, siehe Abb. 3.

7 Deckel XCI-Box nach oben wegklappen.

7" XCl-Box oben auf die Schrauben am Halteblech setzen, siehe Abb. 4.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 11 von 28

7 XCl-Box unten mit 2 Zylinderschrauben und jeweils 1 Unterlegscheibe und 1 Mutter an das Halteblech schrauben,
siehe Abb. 4.

7“2 Muttern oben anziehen.

7 Fiir PWMXx12-x20: 3 Schrauben auf der Riickseite der Waschmaschine entfernen, siehe Abb. 5.

7 XCl-Box mit den 3 zuvor entfernten Schrauben auf der Riickseite der Waschmaschine anschrauben, siehe Abb. 6.
7 Fiir PWM927: An den Kérnerpunkten (1) Lécher @4,5 mm bohren und entgraten, siehe Abb. 7.

7 XCl-Box mit Schrauben CEM 6 x 12 mm an der Riickwand festschrauben.

7 Flir PWM935: An den Kérnerpunkten (1) Lécher @4,5 mm bohren, siehe Abb. 8.

Je nach Ausfilihrung gibt es eine einfache oder doppelte Riickwand.

¥ Schraube (2) 16sen, siehe Abb. 9.
¥ XCI-Box mit den Schrauben (1) und (2) auf der Riickseite der Waschmaschine anschrauben, siehe Abb. 9.

7° XCI-Box gemaRk Gebrauchsanweisung anschlieRen.

v Deckel XCI-Box anbauen.

de

en
Installation instructions for XCl box PWM 12-35 kg
Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation

XCI box

Holding plate for XCI box

Bracket for fixing plate

Cheese-head screw M4 x 16

Hex nut DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

Washer M4 A2

Raised-head screw M4 x 12.5 (only 3 are required)

R R

Danger due to incorrect service and repair work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrect service and repair work.
There is a risk of serious damage, injury and even death if service and repair work is carried out incorrectly.

¥ Service and repair work should only be carried out by a suitably qualified electrician with specialist training,
knowledge and experience.

7 All appropriate safety requirements must be taken into account.

7 Wear personal protective equipment.

7“ Read the Miele service documentation before starting service work.
7 The safety instructions and warnings must be observed.

7 Ensure that no people or animals can access the work area while service work is being carried out.

The “Miele Service Documentation (MSD)” service application is required when carrying out maintenance work on
the appliance

The safety instructions and warnings in the Miele Service Documentation (MSD) for the corresponding model must be
observed.

Work on the appliance must be carried out in accordance with the work instructions.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 12 von 28

Risk of fire caused by drilling swarf in the machine

WARNING

& Risk of fire: drilling swarf in the machine can cause a fire.
Drilling swarf in the machine can cause a fire or short circuit. The casing can corrode.

v* Do not allow swarf produced during drilling to enter the machine interior. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove swarf
during drilling.

Attaching the XCI box with holding plate to the washing machine
7 Screw the fixing plate bracket (1) to the holding plate (3) with 2 M4 raised-head screws (2); see Fig. 1.

7 Screw 2 cheese-head screws loosely to the holding plate with 1 washer and 1 nut attached to each of them;
see Fig. 2.

" Remove the screws (1) from the lid of the XCI box; see Fig. 3.
7 Fold the lid of the XCI box up and back.
# Position the top of the XCI box on the screws on the holding plate; see Fig. 4.

7 Screw the bottom of the XCI box to the holding plate using the 2 cheese-head screws with 1 washer and 1 nut
attached to each of them; see Fig. 4.

7 Tighten the 2 nuts at the top.

7* For PWM x12 to x20: remove the 3 screws from the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 5.

7 Use the 3 screws you removed above to screw the XCl box to the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 6.
7* For PWM 927: drill @ 4.5 mm holes at the centre-punch marks (1) and deburr them; see Fig. 7.

7 Screw the XClI box to the rear panel using CEM 6 x 12 mm screws.

¥ For PWM 935: drill @ 4.5 mm holes at the centre-punch marks (1); see Fig. 8.

Depending on the model, there is either a single or a double rear panel.

7 Loosen the screw (2); see Fig. 9.
7 Use the screws (1) and (2) to screw the XCI box to the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 9.
#“ Connect the XCI box as described in the operating instructions.

7* Fit the lid to the XCI box.

en

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 13 von 28

CS
Montazni navod pro XCl box PWM12-35 kg
Obsazené dily

Pocet €. m. Nazev

1 XCI box

1 plechovy drzak XClI boxu

1 upevnovaci plechovy uhelnik

4 Sroub s valcovou hlavou M4 x 16

4 Sestihranna matice DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

4 podlozka M4 A2

4 $roub s Eo¢kovou hlavou M4 x 12,5 (jsou potieba jen 3)

Nebezpeéi v disledku neodbornych tadrzbarskych praci

VAROVANI

/N Nebezpetiv diisledku neodbomnych tdrzbafskych praci.
Neodborné udrzbaiské prace mohou zpisobit velkou vécnou kodu a tézké Urazy se smrtelnymi nasledky.

7 Udrzba¥ské prace smi provadét jen kvalifikovany elektrikaf s odbornym vzdélanim, odbornymi znalostmi
a odbornymi zkusenostmi.

7 Musi byt zohlednéna platna bezpeénostni ustanoveni.

7" Noste osobni ochranné prostiedky.

7 Nejprve si preététe servisni dokumentaci Miele, pak jednejte.
7 Je nutné dodrzovat bezpeénostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni.

7 Zajistéte, aby se b&hem Udrzbarskych praci nemohly dostat 74dné osoby nebo zvifata do pracovni oblasti.

Pro provedeni udrzbarskych praci na pfistroji je nutna servisni aplikace Miele ,,Miele Service Dokumentation
(MsD)“

Musi byt respektovany bezpeénostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni uvedené v Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)
platné pro typ pfistroje.

Prace na pfistroji musi byt provedeny podle pracovnich navoda.

Nebezpeéi pozaru v disledku tfisek z vrtani v pfistroji

VAROVANI
& Nebezpedi pozaru; tfisky z vrtani v pfistroji mohou vyvolat pozar.
Trisky z vrtani v pfistroji mohou vést k poZaru nebo zkratu. Plast mGze korodovat.

7 Trisky vznikajici pfi vrtani se nesmi dostat do pfistroje. Trisky z vrtani b&hem vrtani odsavejte.

Pfipevnéni XCI boxu plechovym drzakem k pracce

7 Pfi$roubujte upeviovaci plechovy Ghelnik (1) pomoci 2 roubi s dockovou hlavou M4 (2) na plechovy drzék (3),
viz obr. 1.

7 Pfigroubuijte 2 $rouby s valcovou hlavou vzdy s 1 podlozkou a 1 matici volné na plechovy drzak, viz obr. 2.
7* Odstrarite $rouby (1) na hornim krytu XCI boxu, viz obr. 3.

7* Odklopte horni kryt XCI boxu nahoru.

#* Nasadte XCI box nahote na $rouby na plechovém drzaku, viz obr. 4.

7 Pfigroubujte XCI box dole 2 &rouby s vélcovou hlavou a vzdy s 1 podlozkou a 1 matici na plechovy drzék, viz obr. 4.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 14 von 28

7 Utdhnéte 2 matice nahote.

7" Pro PWMXx12-x20: Odstraiite 3 &rouby na zadni stran& pragky, viz obr. 5.

7* Nasroubujte XCI box pomoci 3 pfedtim odstranénych $roubd na zadni stranu pracky, viz obr. 6.

7 Pro PWM927: V dll&ikem naznaéenych bodech (1) vyvrtejte dirky @ 4,5 mm a odjehlete je, viz obr. 7.
7 Prisroubujte XCI box pomoci $roubd CEM 6 x 12 mm na zadni sténu.

v* Pro PWM935: V dil¢ikem naznadenych bodech (1) vyvrtejte dirky @ 4,5 mm, viz obr. 8.

Podle provedeni je zadni sténa jednoducha nebo dvojita.

7 Povolte $roub (2), viz obr. 9.

#* Nasroubujte XCI box pomoci $roubfi (1) a (2) na zadni stranu pracky, viz obr. 9.
7 Pfipojte XC| box podle ndvodu k obsluze.
#° Namontujte horni kryt XCI boxu.

Cs

da
Monteringsanvisning XCl-boks PWM12-35 kg
Medfelgende dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse

XCl-boks

Monteringsplade XCl-boks

Beslag fastgerelsesplade

Cylinderskrue M4 x 16

Magtrik DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Underlagsskive M4 A2

Linseskrue M4 x 12,5 (der er kun brug for 3)

R i =

Fare ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige

ADVARSEL

& Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige medfarer fare.

Service og reparation udfert af ikke-sagkyndige kan medfare skader pa ting og alvorlige personskader med risiko for
ded.

7 Vedligeholdelsesarbejder ma kun foretages af en uddannet el-fagmand.
7“ Gaeldende sikkerhedsbestemmelser skal overholdes.

7* Anvend personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.

7 Laes Miele-TSD'en, inden arbejdet pdbegyndes.

#* R&d om sikkerhed og advarsler skal overholdes.

7 Sarg for, at hverken dyr eller mennesker har adgang til arbejdsomrédet under vedligeholdelse/reparation.

Til udferelse af vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa maskinen er Mieles MSD til maskinen pakraevet.
Radene om sikkerhed og advarslerne i Miele-MSD'en til den pageeldende produkttype skal overholdes.

Arbejdet pa maskinen skal gennemfares i overensstemmelse med de geeldende arbejdsanvisninger.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 15 von 28

Brandfare pa grund af borespaner i maskinen.

ADVARSEL

& Brandfare: Borespaner kan forérsage brand i maskinen.
Borespaner kan fere til brand eller kortslutning i maskinen. Kabinettet kan korrodere.

7 Borespénerne fra boringen ma ikke komme ind i maskinen. Sug borespanerne op under boringen.

Fastgorelse af XCl-boksen pa vaskemaskinen med monteringspladen

7 Skru beslag fastgarelsesplade (1) pd monteringspladen (3) med 2 skruer M4 (2), seiill. 1.

¥ Skru 2 cylinderhovedskruer med 1 underlagsskive og 1 matrik hver last pd monteringspladen, se ill. 2.
7 Fjern skruerne (1) pa laget til XCl-boksen, se ill. 3.

7 Klap ldget p& XCl-boksen opad.

7 Saet XCl-boksen pa skruerne foroven pd monteringspladen, se ill. 4.

¥ Skru XCl-boksen pa monteringspladen forneden med 2 cylinderskruer og 1 underlagsskive og 1 matrik, se ill. 4.
7 Speend de 2 matrikker foroven.

7° For PIWMXx12-x20: Fjern 3 skruer fra vaskemaskinens bagside, se ill. 5.

7 Skru XCl-boksen med de 3 fijernede skruer pa vaskemaskinens bagside, se ill. 6.

v P4 PWM927: Bor huller med @4,5 mm ved centerpunkterne (1), og fjern graterne, seiill. 7.

7 Skru XCl-boksen fast p& bagveeggen med CEM-skruer 6 x 12 mm).

7 P4 PWM935: Bor huller med @4,5 mm ved centerpunkterne (1), seill. 8.

Afhzengigt af version er der en enkel eller dobbelt bagvaeg.

7 Lasn skruen (2), seill. 9.

7 Skru XCl-boksen med skruerne (1) og (2) p& vaskemaskinens bagside, se ill. 9.
7 Tilslut XCl-boksen iht. brugsanvisningen.

7* Monter laget pd XCl-boksen.

da

el
0bnyieq tono®<tnong XCl-Box PWM 12-35 kg
Meplexdpeva pépn

ApBpog Kwdikog mpoi- Ovopacia
[elVaxels

XCI-Box

‘ENacpa cuykpdatnong yia to XCl-Box

lwvia otepewong

KuAwdpikn Bida M4 x 16

E€4ywvo ma€pdadl DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Pobéha M4 A2

Biba moumné M4 x 12,5 (xpetalovtat podvo 3)

A A p= ==

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 16 von 28

Kivbuvog Aoyw akatdAAnAwv epyaciwv c€pPig
MPOEIAOMOIHZH
& Kivduvog Aoyw akatdAnAwv epyaciwv o€pPLg.

Ot akatdAnAeg epyacieq o€pPLg pumopel va mpokaAécouv coBapég VAIKEG {nuLEG Kal Bavatndopoug TPaupPaTIopoUg.

7* Ol epyaoieq 0£pPIg ETUTPEMETAL VA SleVEPYOUVTAL ATIOKAELCTIKA Tt ELBIKEVPEVO NAEKTPONOYO e eEELOIKEUPEVN
ekmaideuon, TeEXVIKA KATAPTLON KAl EPTIELPLa.

7 Mpémnel va AapBdvovtat urtoyn oL LoXVOVTEG Kavoviouoi aohdelac.

7 Xpnowomoleite J€oa ATOPIKAG TTPOCTAGIAG.

7 Mpuw ntpoPeite oe omoladnmote evépyela, SlaBaoTe TPWTa TV Tekpnpiwaon Miele Service.

7 Mpémel va tnpoUvtat oL urtodeifele aodaleiag kat tpoeldomoinonc.

7* BePawwBeite 4TL kATA TN SIAPKELD TWV EQPYACLWV GEPPLS SEV PTTOPOVV VA TTANGLAGOUV ATopa ) {Wa GTOV XWPO

epyaoiag.

MNa tnv eKtéAeon TWV EPYACLWV CUVTHPNONG OTN CUOKeUN anatteital n epappoyr Miele Service «Tekpunpiwon
service Miele (MSD)»

Mpémet va AapBdvovtat urtoyn ot utodeifelc aodpaleiag kat poeldomoinong tng tekpnpiwong service Miele (MSD), tou
LoxVOULV yLa ToV TUTIO TNG CUCKEUNG.

Ol epyaocieq 0Tn CUOKEUN TIPETEL VA eKTEAOUVTAL CUPDWVA HE TIG 0ONYieq EPYATLWV.
Kivbuvog mupkaytdg ano pviopata otn CUCKEUN

MPOEIAOMOIHZH

& Kivduvog mupkaylag. Ta plviopata otn CUCKEUN UTTOPEL va TIPOKAAECOUV TTUPKAYLA.

Ta pviopata otn cuokeun Pmopel va TipokaA€oouv Ttupkayld 1 BpaxukukAwpa. To kéAudog pmopel va daBpwbet.

7" Ta pwiopata amno tn Sidtpnon Sev eMUTPETIETAL VA ELOXWPHCOUV 0T OUCKEUN. 2N Stapketa tng Sidtpnong palédte
Ta pviopata pe nAeKTpLkr) okoUTta.

Itepéwon tou XCl-Box pe €Aacpa cuykpdtnong oto mMAUVTPLO

7* Bldbwote TN ywvia otepéwong (1) pe 2 Bideg moumné M4 (2) oto éhacpa ouykpdatnong (3), BA. ew. 1.

7 Bldbwote xahapd oto £Aacpa ouykpdtnong 2 Bidec kuAOpIKAC kedpalnc, xpnotorowwvtac aré 1 podgAa kat
1 ma€uddt yia kabepia, BA. eik. 2.

7 Adatpgote tic Bidec (1) amo to kamdkt tou XCI-Box, BA. ik. 3.

7* Avaonkwote kat avoifte To kamdkt tou XCl-Box.
7 Ebappdote 1o XCl-Box oto emdvw pépoc, otic Bidec tou eAdopatoc cuykpdtnong, PA. eik. 4.

7" Bidwote 1o XCI-Box 610 £éAdopa cUYKPATNONG OTo KATw pEPOC pe 2 Bibeq KUAVEPLKAG KedAAAC, XPNOLHOTIOLVTIAG
arto 1 podéha kat 1 ma&pddl yia kabepia, BA. k. 4.

7 3¢ifte 2 maluadia emdvw.
7 Tia PWMx12-x20: Adaipéote 3 Bibeg amd tnv miow mheupd Tou mAuvtnpiou polxwy, PA. ek, 5.
7 Me 1 3 Bideg mou adalpécate Bowate to XCI-Box othv micw TAeupd Tou mAuvtnpiou, BA. £ik. 6.

7* NMa PWM927: Avoifte ota oneia movtapiopatog (1) onég @4,5 mm kat Aetaveté tie, PA. elk. 7.
7 Bidwote 10 XCI-Box pe Bidec CEM 6 x 12 mm o710 Ttiow Toixwpa.

7" NMa PWM935: Avoifte ota onueia movtapiopatog (1) omég @4,5 mm, BA. ew. 8.

Avdhoya pe tnv €kdoon uttdpxel €va povo ) dutAd Tiow Toixwpa.

7 Noote ) Bida (2), BA. ew. 9.

7 Bidbwote 1o XCI-Box pe tie Bidec (1) kat (2) otnv miow Theupd tou TAuvTnpiou pouxwy, BA. K. 9.

7 Suvbéote 1o XCI-Box cUpdwva pe Tig 0dnyieg xpRong.
7" EmavatonoBetrote to kandkt tou XCl-Box.

el

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 17 von 28

en-US
Installation instructions for XCl box PWM 26—-80[2]Ib (12—35 kg)
Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation

XCI box

Mounting bracket for XCI box

Bracket for cover plate

Allen screw M4 x 16

Nut DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

Washer M4 A2

Raised-head screw M4 x 12.5 (only 3 are required)

B i =

Danger due to incorrect service work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrect service work.

There is a risk of serious damage, injury, or even death if service work is carried out incorrectly.

7 Service work may only be carried out by a qualified electrician with specialist training, knowledge, and experience.
7 All applicable safety requirements must be followed.

* Wear personal protective equipment.

7 Read the Miele service documentation before starting service work.

7 The IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS must be observed.

#“ Ensure that people or pets cannot access the work area while service work is being carried out.

The "Miele Service Documentation" (MSD) service application is required for all service work
The warning and safety instructions given in the model-specific technical service documentation must be observed.

Service work must be done following the model-specific work instructions.

Risk of fire caused by drilling swarf in the machine

WARNING

& Risk of fire; drilling swarf in the machine can cause a fire.
Drilling swarf in the machine can cause a fire or short circuit. The casing can corrode.

#“ Do not allow swarf produced during drilling to enter the machine interior. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove swarf
during drilling.

Attaching the XCI box with mounting bracket to the washing machine
7" Screw the cover plate bracket (1) to the mounting bracket (3) with 2 M4 raised-head screws (2); see Fig. 1.

7 Screw the 2 cylindrical screws loosely to the mounting bracket with 1 washer and 1 nut attached to each of them;
see Fig. 2.

7 Remove the screws (1) from the lid of the XCI box; see Fig. 3.
7 Fold the lid of the XCI box up and back.
7 Position the top of the XCI box on the screws on the mounting bracket; see Fig. 4.

7 Screw the bottom of the XCI box to the mounting bracket using the 2 cylindrical screws with 1 washer and 1 nut
attached to each of them; see Fig. 4.

7 Tighten the 2 nuts at the top.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 18 von 28

7* For PWM x12 to x20: Remove the 3 screws from the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 5.

#“ Use the 3 screws you removed above to screw the XCI box to the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 6.
7 For PWM 927: Drill @ 4.5 mm holes at the center-punch marks (1) and deburr them; see Fig. 7.

7 Screw the XCI box to the rear panel using CEM 6 x 12 mm screws.

7 For PWM 935: Drill @ 4.5 mm holes at the center-punch marks (1); see Fig. 8.

Depending on the model, there is either a single or a double rear panel.

7" Loosen the screw (2); see Fig. 9.
7 Use the screws (1) and (2) to screw the XCI box to the rear of the washing machine; see Fig. 9.
7" Connect the XCI box as described in the operating instructions.

7 Install the lid on the XCI box.

en-US

es
Instrucciones de montaje XCI-Box PWM 12-35 kg
Piezas del suministro

Numero N° de mat. Denominacion

XCI-Box

Chapa de soporte XCI-Box

Escuadra de la chapa de fijacidn

Tornillo cilindrico M4 x 16

Tuerca hexagonal DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Arandela M4 A2

Tornillo alomado M4 x 12,5 (solo se necesitan 3)

B i =

Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados

AVISO

& Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados.

Los trabajos de reparacion inadecuados pueden causar importantes dafios materiales, lesiones graves o incluso la
muerte.

7 Los trabajos de reparacion los realizara exclusivamente un electricista autorizado con formacién técnica,
conocimientos especializados y experiencia.

7 Es necesario tener en cuenta las normas de seguridad en vigor.

¥ Llevar un equipamiento de proteccién individual.

7 Primero leer la documentacion para Miele Service y, posteriormente, actuar.
7* Se deben respetar las instrucciones de seguridad y las advertencias.

7* Asegurarse de que no accederan a la zona de trabajo personas o animales durante los trabajos de reparacion.

Para realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato se necesita la aplicacion de «documentacion para Miele
Service (MSD)»

Se deben observar las instrucciones de seguridad y advertencia de la documentacion para Miele Service (MSD) que se
apliquen al tipo de aparato.

La intervencion en el aparato se debe realizar siguiendo las indicaciones.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 19 von 28

Riesgo de incendio debido a virutas en el aparato

AVISO

& Riesgo de incendio: las virutas en el aparato pueden causar incendios en el aparato.
Las virutas en el aparato pueden ocasionar incendios o cortocircuitos. La carcasa puede sufrir corrosion.

7 Las virutas generadas por los taladros no deben entrar en el aparato. Medida: Aspirar las virutas mientras se
taladra.

Fijar la XCI-Box con chapa de soporte a la lavadora

¥ Atornillar la escuadra de la chapa de fijacién (1) con dos tornillos alomados M4 (2) a la chapa de soporte (3),
ver imagen 1.

7 Atornillar sin apretar dos tornillos de cabeza cilindrica con una arandela y una tuerca cada uno a la chapa de soporte,
ver imagen 2.

7 Retirar los tornillos (1) de la tapa de la XCI-Box, ver imagen 3.
7 Plegar |a tapa de la XCI-Box hacia arriba.
¥ Colocar la XCI-Box sobre los tornillos de la chapa de soporte, ver imagen 4.

7 Atornillar por abajo la XCI-Box con dos tornillos de cabeza cilindrica con una arandela y una tuerca cada uno a la
chapa de soporte, ver imagen 4.

7~ Apretar las 2 tuercas superiores.

7 Para PWMNx12-x20: retirar los tres tornillos en la parte trasera de la lavadora, ver imagen 5.

7 Atornillar la XCI-Box con los tres tornillos retirados a la parte trasera de la lavadora, ver imagen 6.

v* Para PWM927: taladrar agujeros de @4,5 mm en los puntos de sefializacién (1) y desbarbar, ver imagen 7.
7 Atornillar la XCI-Box con tornillos CEM 6 x 12 mm en la pared posterior.

v“ Para PWM935: taladrar agujeros de @4,5 mm en los puntos de sefializacién (1), ver imagen 8.

Segun la versién, hay una pared posterior sencilla o doble.

7 Aflojar los tornillos (2), ver imagen 9.
7 Atornillar la XCI-Box con los tornillos (1) y (2) en la parte posterior de la lavadora, ver imagen 9.
7 Conectar la XCI-Box segun las instrucciones de manejo.

7 Montar la tapa de la XCI-Box.

es

Asennusohje XCIl-Box PWM 12-35 kg
Mukana toimitettavat osat

Maara Mat.nro Nimitys

XCI-Box

XCI-Boxin kiinnityslevy

Kiinnityskulmarauta

Lieriokantaruuvi M4 x 16

Kuusiokantamutteri DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Aluslaatta M4 A2

Kupukantaruuvi M4 x 12,5 (néité tarvitaan vain 3 kpl)

A A p=2 ==

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 20 von 28

Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara

VAROITUS

& Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara.

Asiattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vakavia esinevahinkoja, vakavia henkildvahinkoja ja jopa kuoleman.
7* Korjauksia saa suorittaa vain sahkdasentaja, jolla on asianmukainen koulutus, tietdmys ja kokemus.

¥ Vloimassa olevia turvallisuusmaarayksia seka lakeja ja asetuksia on noudatettava.

7 Kayta henkildnsuojaimia.

7 Lue Mielen tekniset huoltotiedot ennen korjaustdiden aloittamista.

#° Noudata turvallisuusohjeita ja varoituksia.

7 Varmista, ettei tydskentelypaikan laheisyyteen voi korjaustdiden aikana p&aastd muita ihmisia tai elimia.

Kunnossapitotdiden yhteydessa tarvitaan Mielen MSD-huoltosovellusta (“Tekninen huoltodokumentaatio”)
Noudata huollettavan laitetyypin Teknisen huoltodokumentaation (MSD) turvallisuusohjeita ja varoituksia.

Huoltotyot on suoritettava kyseista laitetyyppia koskevien tydohjeiden mukaisesti.

Purseiden aiheuttama tulipalovaara

VAROITUS

& Tulipalovaara: porauksesta syntyvéat purseet voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon.
Koneen sisaan joutuvat purseet voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon tai oikosulun. Ulkovaippa voi ruostua.

7* Huolehdi siits, etteivat porauksesta syntyvat purseet paase koneen sisaan. Imuroi purseet pois porauksen aikana.

XCI-Boxin kiinnitys pesukoneeseen kiinnityslevyn avulla

7 Kiinnita kiinnityskulmarauta (1) kahdella M4-kupukantaruuvilla (2) kiinnityslevyyn (3), ks. kuva 1.

7 Asenna kaksi lieridkantaruuvia 18ysasti kiinnityslevyyn kumpikin yhden aluslaatan ja yhden mutterin kanssa, ks. kuva 2.
7 Irrota ruuvit (1) XCI-Boxin kannesta, ks. kuva 3.

7 Irrota XCI-Boxin kansi kdantamalla sita yléspain.

7" Ripusta XCI-Box ylareunastaan ssken kiinnityslevyyn |8ysasti asentamiesi ruuvien varaan, ks. kuva 4.

7 Kiinnita XCI-Box alareunasta kiinnityslevyyn kahdella lierickantaruuvilla, aluslaatalla ja mutterilla, ks. kuva 4.
7 Kiristd molemmat yldreunan mutterit.

7 PWMXx12-x20: Irrota kolme ruuvia pesukoneen takaseinasta, ks. kuva 5.

7 Kiinnita XCI-Box pesukoneen takaseinain asken irrottamillasi kolmella ruuvilla, ks. kuva 6.

7 PWM927: Poraa merkittyihin kohtiin (1) @ 4,5 mm:n reiat ja poista purseet, ks. kuva 7.

7 Kiinnita XCI-Box ruuveilla CEM (6 x 12 mm) koneen takaseinaan.

¥ PWM935: Poraa merkittyihin kohtiin (1) @ 4,5 mm:n reiat, ks. kuva 8.

Takaseina on konemallin mukaan yksinkertainen tai kaksinkertainen.

7 Irrota ruuvi (2), ks. kuva 9.
7 Kiinnita XCI-Box pesukoneen takaseinain ruuveilla (1) ja (2), ks. kuva 9.
7 Liita XC|-Box kayttéohjeen mukaisesti.

7* Asenna XCI-Boxin kansi paikalleen.

fi

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 21von 28

fr

Notice de montage XCI box PWM 12-35 kg
Piéces fournies

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination

XCI box

Téle de maintien XCI box

Equerre de tole de fixation

Vis a téte cylindrique M4 x 16

Ecrou 4 six pans DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

Rondelle M4 A2

Vis & téte bombée M4 x 12,5 (seulement trois sont nécessaires)

B i =

Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes

AVERTISSEMENT

& Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes.

Des travaux de maintenance non conformes peuvent entrainer des dommages matériels importants ou de graves
blessures pouvant mettre la vie en danger.

7 Les travaux de maintenance doivent &tre exécutés uniquement par un électricien qualifié possédant la formation,
les connaissances et I'expérience professionnelles adéquates.

7 Les réglementations de sécurité en vigueur doivent étre respectées.

7 Porter un équipement de protection personnel.

#* Lire tout d’abord la MSD (documentation SAV Miele) avant d’agir.

7 Les consignes de sécurité et les avertissements doivent étre pris en compte.

7* S’assurer qu’aucune personne ou qu’aucun animal ne puisse pénétrer dans la zone de travail pendant les travaux de
maintenance.

L'application de service Miele « Documentation technique du service Miele » (MSD) est nécessaire pour effectuer
des travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil.

Les consignes de sécurité et d'avertissement figurant dans la documentation technique du service Miele (MSD)
applicable au type d'appareil doivent étre respectées.

Les travaux sur 'appareil doivent étre effectués conformément aux instructions de travail.

Risque d'incendie dii aux copeaux de pergage dans I'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT

& Risque d'incendie, les copeaux de pergage dans |'appareil peuvent provoquer un incendie.

Les copeaux de pergage dans |'appareil peuvent provoquer un incendie ou un court-circuit. La carrosserie peut étre
attaquée par la corrosion.

7 Les copeaux produits lors du percage ne doivent pas tomber dans 'appareil. Aspirer les copeaux pendant le
percage.

Fixation de la XCI box avec téle de maintien au lave-linge

7 Visser 'équerre de tole de fixation (1) a la téle de maintien (3) avec deux vis a téte bombée M4 (2), voir fig. 1.

7 Visser deux vis a téte cylindrique avec chacune une rondelle et un écrou a la tole de maintien sans serrer, voir fig. 2.
7 Retirer les vis (1) du couvercle de la XCI box , voir fig. 3.

¥ Rabattre le couvercle de la XCI box vers le haut.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 22 von 28

7 Accrocher la XCI box aux vis du haut de la tle de maintien, voir fig. 4.

7 Visser la XCl box en bas avec deux vis a téte cylindrique, et chacune avec une rondelle et un écrou, a la tole de
maintien, voir fig. 4.

7 Serrer les deux écrous du haut.

7 Pour PWMx12 a x20 : Retirer trois vis sur la face arriére du lave-linge, voir fig. 5.

7 Visser la XCI box & l'arriére du lave-linge & l'aide des trois vis retirées précédemment, voir fig. 6.

7 Pour PWM927 : Percer des trous de @ 4,5 mm au niveau des points de repére (1) et les ébavurer, voir fig. 7.
7 Visser fermement [aXCI box & la paroi arriére a 'aide des vis CEM 6 x 12 mm.

7 Pour PWM935 : Percer des trous de @ 4,5 mm au niveau des points de repére (1), voir fig. 8.

Selon le modele, il existe une paroi arriere simple ou double.

7" Desserrer la vis (2), voir fig. 9.
7 Visser la XCI box & l'arriére du lave-linge a l'aide des vis (1) et (2), voir fig. 9.
7 Raccorder la XCl box selon le mode d’emploi.

7 Monter le couvercle de la XCI box.

fr

hr
Upute za ugradnju XCI-Box PWM12-35 kg

Ukljuéeni dijelovi

Broj Kat. br. Naziv

XCI-Box

Nosac¢ za XCI-Box

Kutna plocica za pric¢vr§éenje

Cilindri€ni vijak M4 x 16

Sesterokutna matica DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN
Podlozna plocica za M4 A2

A A==

Vijak s ovalnom glavom M4 x 12,5 (potrebna su samo 3)

Opasnost uzrokovana nestruénim radovima odrzavanja

UPOZOREN]JE

& Opasnost uzrokovana nestru¢nim radovima odrzavanja.

Nestruéni radovi odrzavanja mogu znatno ostetiti predmete i uzrokovati tesSke ozljede sa smrtnim posljedicama.
v“ Radove odrZavanja vrée samo ovlateni elektridari sa struénom izobrazbom, znanjem i praktiénim iskustvom.
7* Moraju se postivati vazeée sigurnosne odredbe.

7* Nosite opremu za osobnu zastitu.

7 Prvo proditajte Miele servisnu dokumentaciju, a potom zapoénite pregradnju.

7 Morate postovati sigurnosne napomene i upozorenja.

7* Uvjerite se da tijekom radova odrzavanja u radni prostor ne dospiju ljudi ili Zivotinje.

Za provedbu radova odrzavanja na uredaju potrebna je Miele servisna aplikacija ,,Miele servisna dokumentacija
(MsD)“

Morate postovati sigurnosne napomene i upozorenja u Miele servisnoj dokumentaciji (MSD), koja je vazeca za taj tip
uredaja.

Radovi na uredaju vrSe se u skladu s vaze¢im radnim uputama.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 23 von 28

Opasnost od pozara uzrokovanog u uredaju strugotinama od busenja

UPOZOREN]JE

& Opasnost od pozara: strugotine od busenja u uredaju mogu uzrokovati pozar.
Strugotine od busenja u uredaju mogu uzrokovati pozar ili kratki spoj. Na kucistu moze nastati korozija.

7 Strugotine koje nastaju kao posljedica bugenja ne smiju dospjeti u uredaj. Strugotine usisavajte tijekom busenja.

Pri¢vr§éenje XCI-Box s nosac¢em na perilicu rublja

7 Kutnu plogicu za priévrééenje (1) pomocéu 2 ovalna vijka M4 (2) priévrstite na nosaé¢ (3), pogledajte sl. 1.

¥ Lagano pri¢vrstite 2 vijka s cilindri¢nom glavom sa 1 podloznom plo¢icom i 1 maticom, pogledajte sl. 2.

¥ Uklonite vijke (1) s poklopca XCI-Box, pogledaijte sl. 3.

7 Poklopac XCI-Box otklopite prema gore.

#“ XCI-Box gore postavite na vijke nosacda, pogledaite sl. 4.

#* XCI-Box dolje pri¢vrstite sa 2 cilindri¢na vijka i po 1 podloznom plo&icom i 1 maticom na drzaé, pogledaijte sl. 4.
7 Gore pritegnite 2 matice.

7 Fiir PWMXx12-x20: Uklonite 3 vijka na straznjoj strani perilice rublja, pogledajte sl. 5.

#“ XCI-Box priévrstite na straznju stranu perilice rublja sa prethodno uklonjena 3 vijka, pogledaijte sl. 6.

7 ZA PWM927: Na ozna&enim to¢kama za busenje (1) izbusiti rupe promjera @4,5 mm i obradite rubove nakon
busenja, pogledajte sl. 7.

7* XCI-Box na straznju stijenku priévrstite vijcima CEM 6 x 12 mm.

7 ZA PWM935: Na oznadenim to¢kama za busenje (1) izbusiti rupe promjera @4,5 mm i obradite rubove nakon
busenja, pogledajte sl. 8.

Ovisno o izvedbi, postoji jednostruka ili dvostruka straznja stijenka.

7 Otpustite vijak (2), pogledajte sl. 9.
7 XCl-Box priévrstite na straznju stranu perilice rublja s vijcima (1) i (2), pogledajte sl. 9.
#“ XCI-Box priklju¢ite sukladno uputama za uporabu.

7* Postavite poklopac na XCl-Box.

hr

it
Istruzioni di montaggio Box XCl| PWM12-35 kg
Pezzi contenuti

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione

Box XCI

Lamiera di supporto Box XClI

Angolare lamiera di fissaggio

Vite cilindrica M4 x 16

Dado esagonale DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

Rondella M4 A2

Vite lenticolare M4 x 12,5 (ne sono necessarie solo 3)

e

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 24 von 28

Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti

AVVERTENZA

& Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti.

Lavori di riparazione o manutenzione eseguiti in maniera errata possono provocare danni materiali ingenti e ferite
gravi, anche la morte.

7 Riparazioni e manutenzioni possono essere effettuate solo da elettricisti qualificati, che dispongono delle
necessarie competenze e di specifica esperienza nel settore.

7 Rispettare le norme di sicurezza vigenti.

7 Indossare dispositivi di protezione.

7 Leggere dapprima la documentazione tecnica di servizio, poi agire.
7 Osservare le indicazioni di sicurezza e le avvertenze.

7 Accertarsi che, durante i lavori di manutenzione, all'area di lavoro non si avvicinino persone o animali.

Per I'esecuzione dei lavori di riparazione sulla macchina & necessaria I'applicazione Miele Service
"Documentazione tecnica assistenza (MSD)"

Osservare le indicazioni di sicurezza e le avvertenze della MSD valida per il modello della macchina.

| lavori sulla macchina devono essere eseguiti in base alle istruzioni di lavoro.

Pericolo di incendio dovuto a trucioli di trapanatura nell'apparecchio

AVVERTENZA

& Pericolo d'incendio. | trucioli di trapanatura possono causare un incendio.
| trucioli di trapanatura possono causare un incendio o un cortocircuito. L'involucro puo corrodersi.

#* Nella macchina non devono giungere trucioli di trapanatura. Aspirare i trucioli durante la trapanatura.

Fissare il Box XCI con lamiera di supporto alla lavatrice

7 Awvitare I'angolare della lamiera di fissaggio (1) con due viti lenticolari M4 (2) alla lamiera di supporto (3), v. fig. 1.
7* Awvitare le due viti a testa cilindrica con una rondella e un dado alla lamiera di supporto, senza fissarle, v. fig. 2.
7 Rimuovere le viti (1) sul coperchio del Box XClI, v. fig. 3.

7 Ribaltare il coperchio del Box XClI verso l'alto.

7 Posizionare il Box XCl sulle viti in alto della lamiera di supporto, v. fig. 4.

7 Awvitare il Box XCl in basso alla lamiera di supporto con le due viti a testa cilindrica e una rondella e un dado ciascuna,
v. fig. 4.

7 Stringere i due dadi in alto.

7 Per PWMx12-x20: rimuovere le tre viti sul retro della lavatrice, v. fig. 5.

7 Awvitare il Box XClI con le 3 viti precedentemente rimosse sul retro della lavatrice, v. fig. 6.
7 Per PWM927: praticare dei fori di @ 4,5 mm nei punti di grana (1) e sbavarli, v. fig. 7.

7 Fissare il Box XCl alla parete posteriore utilizzando le viti CEM 6 x 12 mm.

v* Per PWM935: praticare dei fori di @ 4,5 mm nei punti di grana (1), v. fig. 8.

A seconda del modello, & disponibile una parete posteriore singola o doppia.

7 Svitare la vite (2), v. fig. 9.
7 Avvitare il Box XClI con le viti (1) e (2) sul retro della lavatrice, v. fig. 9.
7 Collegare il Box XCl secondo le istruzioni d'uso.

7 Montare il coperchio del Box XCI.

it

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 25 von 28

nl

Montagehandleiding XCl-box PWM 12-35 kg

Onderdelen

Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding

1 XCl-box

1 Montageplaat XCl-box

1 Hoek bevestigingsplaat

4 Cilinderschroef M4 x 16

4 Zeskantmoer DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

4 Vulring M4 A2

4 Lenskopschroef M4 x 12,5 (er zijn maar 3 nodig)

Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING
& Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud.

Ondeskundig onderhoud kan veel materi€le schade en ernstig letsel veroorzaken en kan levensgevaarlijk zijn.

7* Reparatiewerkzaamheden mogen alleen door een elektricien met een vakopleiding en relevante kennis en ervaring
worden uitgevoerd.

7 De geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften moeten in acht worden genomen.

v Draag beschermende kleding.

7 Lees eerst de Miele Service Documentatie voordat u uw werkzaamheden begint.
7 De veiligheids- en waarschuwingstips moeten worden opgevolgd.

#* Controleer of er tijdens de onderhoudswerkzaamheden geen kinderen of dieren in de buurt kunnen komen.

Voor onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat heeft u de applicatie ‘Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD)’ nodig.

De veiligheidstips uit de voor het desbetreffende apparaat geldende Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD) dienen
opgevolgd te worden.

De werkzaamheden aan het apparaat moeten volgens de instructies uitgevoerd worden.

Brandgevaar door boorsplinters in het apparaat

WAARSCHUWING

& Brandgevaar; boorsplinters in het apparaat kunnen brand veroorzaken.
Boorsplinters in het apparaat kunnen brand of kortsluiting veroorzaken. Het huis kan corroderen.

#* De door het boren veroorzaakte splinters mogen niet in het apparaat komen. Zuig de boorsplinters tijdens het
boren op.

De XCIl-box met de montageplaat op de wasmachine bevestigen

¥ Schroef de hoek van de bevestigingsplaat (1) met 2 lenskopschroeven M4 (2) op de montageplaat (3), zie afb. 1.
7 Schroef de 2 cilinderkopschroeven met elk 1 vulring en 1 moer losjes op de montageplaat, zie afb. 2.

#* Verwijder de schroeven (1) van het deksel van de XCl-box, zie afb. 3.

7 Klap het deksel van de XCl-box naar boven toe weg.

7 Plaats de XCl-box op de schroeven op de montageplaat, zie afb. 4.

7 Schroef de XCl-box onder met 2 cilinderkopschroeven en elk 1 vulring en 1 moer aan de montageplaat, zie afb. 4.

7 Haal de 2 moeren boven aan.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 26 von 28

7" Voor PWM x12-x20: verwijder de 3 schroeven aan de achterkant van de wasmachine, zie afb. 5.

7 Schroef de XCl-box met de 3 eerder verwijderde schroeven vast op de achterkant van de wasmachine, zie afb. 6.
7 Voor PWM 927: boor op de centerpunten (1) gaten met @4,5 mm en ontbraam deze. Zie afb. 7.

7 Schroef de XCl-box met schroeven CEM 6 x 12 mm vast op de achterwand.

7" Voor PWM 935: boor op de centerpunten (1) gaten met @4,5 mm. Zie afb. 8.

Afhankelijk van de uitvoering is er een enkele of dubbele achterwand.

¥* Draai de schroef (2) los, zie afb. 9.

7* Schroef de XCl-box met de schroeven (1) en (2) vast op de achterkant van de wasmachine, zie afb. 9.
7 Sluit de XCl-box volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing aan.

7 Monteer het deksel van de XCl-box.

nl

ru
MHCTPYKUMSA MO MOHTa)Xy KOMMYHUKaLMUOHHOM kKopobkn XCl PWM 12-35 kr
Bxopsve B cocTaB getanu

Kon-so Mart.-Ne HassaHne

KomMmyHmkaumoHHas kopobka XCl

KpenéxHas nnactmHa KOMMyHMKaLMOHHOM Kopobku XClI

Yronok ons KpenéxHou nnacTuHbl

BUWHT ¢ unnuHppuydeckon ronoskon M4 x 16

LLlecTurpaHHas ravika DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

NopgknapgHasg wanba M4 A2

BUHT co chepo-umnmHapunyeckoii ronoskoin M4 x 12,5 (tpebytotcs Tonbko 3 Wwr.)

B i =

OnacHOCTb U3-3a HeHag1eXXaLlero BbiNnoIHEeHUS pernaMeHTHbIX pa60T

MNPEOYNPEXOEHWNE

& OnacHocTb 13-3a HeHadJieXallero BbiMNoIHEHUS perfaMeHTHbIX pa60T.

HeHa,u,ne)KaLu,ee BbIMOJTHEHNE pPernmaMeHTHbIX pa60T MOXET CTaTb I'IpVI‘-IVIHOl7I 3Ha4YnNTEsIbHOro MaTepmanbHOro yLu,ep6a
M TSKENbIX TpaBM CO CMepPTESIbHbIM NCXO40M.

7* TexHnuyeckoe obCnyKMBaHMe Pa3PELLEHO BbIMOMHATL TOMBKO KBAaNMGULMPOBaHHbIM 3M1EKTPUKAM, UMEIOLLIMM
npodeccnoHanbHoe obpasoBaHue, 3HAHUS 1 OMbIT.

¥* ObsizaTenbHO cobriofaiiTe HOPMbI TEXHUYECKo 6e30MacHOCTH.

7~ Vicnonb3yinTe cpeacTBa MHOMBUOYANbHOW 3aLLNTI.

¥* CHayara npoyuTaiiTe CePBUCHYIO JOKyMeHTaumio Miele, a 3aTem pelicTayiiTe.
7* CobrilopaiiTe ykasaHUsi N0 TeXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTY 1 NpeaynpeXxaeHus.

7 y6e,El,I/ITer, 4YTO BO BpeMd npoBeaeHna pernaMeHTHbIX pa60T B pa6oqe|7| 30He HeT J'IIO,EI,eI‘/‘I NI )KUBOTHbIX.

[O.na npoBegeHns peMOHTHbIX paboT Ha Npnbope Tpebyetcs cepBucHoe npunoxxeHne Miele «CepBucHas
[dokymeHnTauus Miele (MSD)»

HeobxoguMo cobntopaTb NpUMeHMMbIe K JaHHOMY TUMy Npubopa npeaynpexaeHns n ykasaHmsa no 6esonacHocTy,
copepxalunecs B CepsucHon Jokymentauun Miele (MSD).

PaboTbl Ha rlpV|6ope OOJIKHbI BbINOJTHATLCA B COOTBETCTBUK C MHCTPYKUNAMU MO BbINOJTHEHUIO pa60T.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 27 von 28

OnacHoCTb BO3ropaHusi U3-3a rnonagaHusi CBeprinibHON CTPYXXKU B npubop

MNPEOYNPEXOEHWE

& OnacHocTb BO3ropaHwusd; npun nonagaHnn B I'IpVI60p cBep/iniibHasa CTPy>XXKa MOXET ABUTbCA I'IpVI‘-IVIHOVI
BO3HUKHOBEHWSA NOXapa.

Hanuune cBepnunbHO CTPYXXKM B Npnbope MOXET BbI3BaTb NoXap UK KOpoTkoe 3aMbikaHue. Koprnyc MoxeT
KOPPOAMPOBaTh.

7“ Henbss nonyckaTb, YTo6bl BO3HMKAIOLLLAS MPW CBEPSIeHUM CTPYXKKa Nonafana B Nnpubop. Bo Bpems ceepneHus
HeobxoaMMo cobrpaTb CTPYXKKY MblIECOCOM.

3akpensieHMe KOMMYHMKaLMOHHO Kopo6ku XCl ¢ noMoLLbIO KPenéXHOW NNAaCcTUHbI Ha CTUPAJIbHOM MalLuuHe

7° [1ByMs BUHTaMU co chepo-LMnMHAPUYEckoit ronoskoit M4 (2) npukpytuTe yronok (1) Ans KpenéxHol nnacTuHbl
K KpenéxHol nnactuHe (3), cm. puc. 1.

7 TIPUKPYTUTE K KPENEXHO MAacTUHe 2 BUHTA C LIMIMHOPUYECKON FOSIOBKOM, Kaxkabli ¢ MogKnagHoi Wwaiboit 1 raikoil,
He 3aTarMBas ux, CM. puc. 2.

7* OTBepHWTe BUHTBI (1) Ha KPbILLIKE KOMMYHUKaLMOHHOW Kopobkn XCI, cM. puc. 3.
7 OTKMHbTE KPbILLKY KOMMYHVKaLMOHHOM Kopobkn XCI| BBepX.
7 YcTaHOBWTE KOMMYHUKALIMOHHYI0 kopobky XC| cBepxy Ha BUHTbI KPen&éXHOMN MAaCcTUHbI, CM. puC. 4.

7* 3akpenuTe KOMMYHMKaLMOHHYIO KOpobky XC| CHU3Y 2 BUHTaMM C LMNMHOPUYECKO FOfOBKOM, Kaxapli ¢ 1
nonknagHou Wwarbon n 1 raikol, Ha KpenéxHon nnacTuHe, cM. puc. 4.

7 3ataHnTe 2 raiiku cBepxy.
7 Ons PWMx12-x20: oTBepHUTE 3 BUHTA Ha 3a[Hel CTEHKe CTUPanbHOM MaLLWHbI, CM. pUC. 5.

7" MNpuBepHUTE KOMMYHUKALMOHHYIO Kopobky XC| K 3agHel CTeHKe CTUPanbHOM MaLLWHbI, UCNOSb3ys 3 BbIBEPHYTHIX
00 3TOro BUHTa, CM. puc. 6.

7 Ona PWM927: B mecTax kepHeHns (1) npocesepnuTe otBepctus @4,5 MM 11 OUNCTUTE UX OT 3ayCEHLIEB, CM. puc. 7.
7 MprBepHUTE KOMMYHVKaLMOHHYIO Kopobky XCI BuHTamMn CEM 6 x 12 MM Kk 3agHeit cTeHke.

7 Ons PWM935: B MmecTax kepHeHus (1) npoceepnute otBepctust @4,5 MM, cM. puc. 8.

B 3aBMCKMMOCTM OT UCMONMHEHNS 3a4HSAS CTEHKA MOXET OblTb OOVMHAPHOM UMW OBOMHON.

7 OTBepHuTe BUHT (2), cMm. puc. 9.
7 MprBepHUTE KOMMYHVKALMOHHYIO Kopobky XCI BuHTamm (1) 1 (2) k 3apHeli CTeHke CTUPanbHOM MaLLMHBI, cM. puc. 9.
7 MNopKounTe KOMMYHUKALMOHHYIO KOpobky XCl, Kak Om1McaHo B MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMAyaTaLmm.

7 YCTaHOBWTe KpbILLKY KOMMYHUKALMOHHOW Kopobku XC.

ru

pt
Instrugdes de montagem XCI-Box PWM12-35 kg

Pecgas recebidas

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagéo

dade

1 XCI-Box

Chapa de retengao XCI-Box

Chapa de fixagdo de angulo

Parafuso de cabega cilindrica M4 x 16

Porca sextavada DIN 934 M4 GAL/ZN

Anilha M4 A2

Parafuso de cabeca escareada M4 x 12,5 (sdo necessérios apenas 3)

A DdpH ==

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11763772 28 von 28

Perigo devido a trabalhos de manuteng¢ao inadequados
AVISO

& Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutengéo inadequados.

Trabalhos de manutengado inadequados podem causar elevados danos materiais e lesdes graves potencialmente
fatais.

7* Os trabalhos de manutencao apenas podem ser realizados por um eletricista qualificado com formaczo
profissional, conhecimentos e experiéncia técnica.

7* As normas de seguranga aplicaveis devem ser cumpridas.

¥ Usar equipamento de protegdo individual.

7 Ler primeiramente a documentac3o de assisténcia técnica da Miele antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos.

7 As instrucdes de seguranga e de adverténcia tém de ser respeitadas.

7 Certificar-se de que ndo entram pessoas ou animais na area de trabalho durante os trabalhos de reparacéo.
Para realizar os trabalhos de manuteng¢éo no aparelho, é necessario obter a aplicagdo de assisténcia Miele
«Documentacgio de assisténcia Miele (MSD)»

As instrucdes de seguranca e de adverténcia na Documentagéo de assisténcia Miele (MSD) que se aplicam ao modelo
do aparelho devem ser respeitadas.

Os trabalhos no aparelho devem ser realizados em conformidade com as instrugcdes de trabalho.

Risco de incéndio devido a aparas de perfuragao no aparelho
AVISO

& Risco de incéndio, aparas de perfuracdo no aparelho podem causar um incéndio.
As aparas de perfuragdo podem conduzir a um incéndio ou curto-circuito. A caixa pode ficar corroida.

#* As aparas ocorrentes durante a perfuracdo ndo podem aceder ao aparelho. Aspirar as aparas durante a perfuragdo.

Fixar a XCI-Box com chapa de reteng¢ao a maquina de lavar roupa

7* Aparafusar a chapa de fixagdo de angulo (1) com 2 parafusos de cabeca escareada M4 (2) & chapa de retencdo (3),
ver fig. 1.

7 Aparafusar de forma solta 2 parafusos de cabeca cilindrica com 1 anilha e 1 porca & chapa de retencso, ver fig. 2.
#“ Remover os parafusos (1) na tampa da XCI-Box, ver fig. 3.

¥ Dobrar a tampa da XCI-Box para cima.

7 Colocar a XCI-Box em cima sobre os parafusos na chapa de retenco, ver fig. 4.

7 Aparafusar a XCl-Box em baixo com 2 parafusos de cabega cilindrica e 1 anilha e 1 porca & chapa de retenco,
ver fig. 4.

7 Apertar as 2 porcas em cima.
7“ Para PWMNx12-x20: remover 3 parafusos no lado traseiro da maquina de lavar roupa, ver fig. 5.

7 Aparafusar a XCl-Box com os 3 parafusos anteriormente removidos no lado traseiro da maquina de lavar roupa,
ver fig. 6.

v* Para PWM927: nos pontos de perfuracio (1), abrir furos com @4,5 mm e eliminar as rebarbas, ver fig. 7.

7 Voltar a aparafusar a XCI-Box com parafusos CEM 6 x 12 mm ao painel traseiro.
v* Para PWM935: nos pontos de perfuragdo (1), abrir furos com @4,5 mm, ver fig. 8.

Consoante a versdo, existe um painel traseiro simples ou duplo.

v Desapertar o parafusos (2), ver fig. 9.

¥ Aparafusar a XCl-Box com os parafusos (1) e (2) no lado traseiro da maquina de lavar roupa, ver fig. 9.
7 Ligar a XCI-Box conforme as instrugdes de utilizac3o.

¥ Montar a tampa da XCI-Box.

pt

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 29.05.2026



	 Montageanweisung XCI-Box PWM12-35kg
	 Gefahr durch unsachgemäße Instandhaltungsarbeiten
	 Für die Durchführung der Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerät ist die Miele Serviceapplikation „Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)“ erforderlich
	 Brandgefahr durch Bohrspäne im Gerät
	 XCI-Box mit Halteblech an Waschmaschine befestigen
	 Installation instructions for XCI box PWM 12–35 kg
	 Danger due to incorrect service and repair work
	 The “Miele Service Documentation (MSD)” service application is required when carrying out maintenance work on the appliance
	 Risk of fire caused by drilling swarf in the machine
	 Attaching the XCI box with holding plate to the washing machine
	 Montážní návod pro XCI box PWM12–35 kg
	 Nebezpečí v důsledku neodborných údržbářských prací
	 Pro provedení údržbářských prací na přístroji je nutná servisní aplikace Miele „Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)“
	 Nebezpečí požáru v důsledku třísek z vrtání v přístroji
	 Připevnění XCI boxu plechovým držákem k pračce
	 Monteringsanvisning XCI-boks PWM12-35 kg
	 Fare ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige
	 Til udførelse af vedligeholdelsesarbejde på maskinen er Mieles MSD til maskinen påkrævet.
	 Brandfare på grund af borespåner i maskinen.
	 Fastgørelse af XCI-boksen på vaskemaskinen med monteringspladen
	 Οδηγίες τοποθέτησης XCI-Box PWM 12-35 kg
	 Κίνδυνος λόγω ακατάλληλων εργασιών σέρβις
	 Για την εκτέλεση των εργασιών συντήρησης στη συσκευή απαιτείται η εφαρμογή Miele Service «Τεκμηρίωση service Miele (MSD)»
	 Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς από ρινίσματα στη συσκευή
	 Στερέωση του XCI-Box με έλασμα συγκράτησης στο πλυντήριο
	 Installation instructions for XCI box PWM 26–80⎵lb (12–35 kg)
	 Danger due to incorrect service work
	 The "Miele Service Documentation" (MSD) service application is required for all service work
	 Risk of fire caused by drilling swarf in the machine
	 Attaching the XCI box with mounting bracket to the washing machine
	 Instrucciones de montaje XCI-Box PWM 12-35 kg
	 Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados
	 Para realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato se necesita la aplicación de «documentación para Miele Service (MSD)»
	 Riesgo de incendio debido a virutas en el aparato
	 Fijar la XCI-Box con chapa de soporte a la lavadora
	 Asennusohje XCI-Box PWM 12–35 kg
	 Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara
	 Kunnossapitotöiden yhteydessä tarvitaan Mielen MSD-huoltosovellusta (“Tekninen huoltodokumentaatio”)
	 Purseiden aiheuttama tulipalovaara
	 XCI-Boxin kiinnitys pesukoneeseen kiinnityslevyn avulla
	 Notice de montage XCI box PWM 12–35 kg
	 Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes
	 L'application de service Miele « Documentation technique du service Miele » (MSD) est nécessaire pour effectuer des travaux de maintenance sur l'appareil.
	 Risque d'incendie dû aux copeaux de perçage dans l'appareil.
	 Fixation de la XCI box avec tôle de maintien au lave-linge
	 Upute za ugradnju XCI-Box PWM12-35 kg
	 Opasnost uzrokovana nestručnim radovima održavanja
	 Za provedbu radova održavanja na uređaju potrebna je Miele servisna aplikacija „Miele servisna dokumentacija (MSD)“
	 Opasnost od požara uzrokovanog u uređaju strugotinama od bušenja
	 Pričvršćenje XCI-Box s nosačem na perilicu rublja
	 Istruzioni di montaggio Box XCI PWM12–35 kg
	 Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti
	 Per l'esecuzione dei lavori di riparazione sulla macchina è necessaria l'applicazione Miele Service "Documentazione tecnica assistenza (MSD)"
	 Pericolo di incendio dovuto a trucioli di trapanatura nell'apparecchio
	 Fissare il Box XCI con lamiera di supporto alla lavatrice
	 Montagehandleiding XCI-box PWM 12–35 kg
	 Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud
	 Voor onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat heeft u de applicatie ‘Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD)’ nodig.
	 Brandgevaar door boorsplinters in het apparaat
	 De XCI-box met de montageplaat op de wasmachine bevestigen
	 Инструкция по монтажу коммуникационной коробки XCI PWM 12–35 кг
	 Опасность из-за ненадлежащего выполнения регламентных работ
	 Для проведения ремонтных работ на приборе требуется сервисное приложение Miele «Сервисная Документация Miele (MSD)»
	 Опасность возгорания из-за попадания сверлильной стружки в прибор
	 Закрепление коммуникационной коробки XCI с помощью крепёжной пластины на cтиральной машине
	 Instruções de montagem XCI-Box PWM12-35 kg
	 Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutenção inadequados
	 Para realizar os trabalhos de manutenção no aparelho, é necessário obter a aplicação de assistência Miele «Documentação de assistência Miele (MSD)»
	 Risco de incêndio devido a aparas de perfuração no aparelho
	 Fixar a XCI-Box com chapa de retenção à máquina de lavar roupa

